questionnaire titled “Influence of Application of Blended Learning for Sustainable Development in Rivers State 
Universities (IABLSDQ). The IABLSDQ adopted a modified four-point Likert scale of Very High Extent to Very 
Low Extent. Cronbach's Alpha was used for the reliability test, which yielded reliability coefficient of 0.83. Four 
hundred and nineteen (419) copies of the questionnaire were distributed, and 408 were retrieved for analysis. Mean 
and Standard Deviation were used to answer the research questions, while the z-test was used to test the hypotheses.  
Based on the findings, it was revealed that flipped classroom method provides better resource materials for learning

[...]

The study adopted a descriptive survey research design which sought to collect data on the 

opinions of the participants with a view to analyzed Influence of Application of Blended 

Learning for sustainable Development in Rivers State Universities in Rivers State Universities. 

The population for the study was 1,396 (One thousand three hundred and ninety six) final year 

students in Rivers State Universities. Simple random sampling technique was used to sample 419 

final year students for the study. The instrument used for conducting the study was questionnaire 

titled ‘Influence of Application of Blended Learning for sustainable Development in Rivers State